ANMENDMENT #1 TO CONTRACT NO. 2023000271
BETWEEN CHARLOTTE COUNTY
and
JON F. SWIFT, INC. d/b/a JON F. SWIFT CONSTRUCTION
for
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK
HURRICANE IAN RECOVERY - WEST COUNTY

THIS AMENDMENT #1 to Contract No. 2023000271 (the “Amendment”) is made
and entered into by and between CHARLOTTE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the
State of Florida, 18500 Murdock Circle, Port Charlotte, Florida 33948-1094 (the “County"),
and JON F. SWIFT, INC. d/b/a JON F. SWIFT CONSTRUCTION, 2221 8" Street,
Sarasota, Florida 34237 (the “Construction Manager”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and the Construction Manager entered into Contract No.
2023000271 (the “Agreement”) on or about May 22, 2023, to engage the Construction
Manager for preconstruction and construction services for Hurricane lan Repairs — West
County (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the Project is to be completed
in two phases, Phase | — Pre-Construction Services, and Phase |l — Construction Services;
and

WHEREAS, Phase | of the Project — Pre-Construction Services — is complete; and

WHEREAS, the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Phase Il of the Project has
been submitted by the Construction Manager, and pursuant to the Agreement, the GMP
shall be made a part of the Agreement by an Amendment to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the Agreement to provide for the GMP
for the Project, to provide for a time for completion, to provide certain additional terms and
conditions and to provide for Liquidated Damages in the event the Construction Manager
fails to achieve substantial completion as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein,
the County and the Construction Manager agree as set forth below:

ARTICLE |
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

1.1.  The GMP Summary Estimate, Assumptions and Clarifications, Schedule and
Site Locations for Phase Il of the Project, submitted by Construction Manager and agreed
to by the parties, is attached hereto as Exhibit A, Guaranteed Maximum Price, and is
specifically incorporated into and made a part of the Agreement.

1.2.  In accordance with the terms of the Agreement and Exhibit A attached, the
parties agree that the Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Project shall be Five Million
Eight Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and 21 cents
($5,836,755.21).

Page 1 of 3



Amendment #1 to Contract No. 2023000271
Jon F. Swift Construction
CM at Risk — Hurricane lan Repairs — West County

1.3. Al applications for, and terms of, payment for Phase Il of the Project shall be
in accordance with Section 6 of the Agreement.

ARTICLE Il
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

2.1.  Pursuant to the Project Schedule, Exhibit A, attached, construction services
shall be completed on or before March 20, 2026.

2.2. Pursuant to Article 11.4 of the Agreement, Liquidated Damages are
established at Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day.

ARTICLE Il
MISCELLANEOUS

3.1.  The effective date of this Amendment is the date on which it is signed by
both parties.

3.2.  Any terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meanings and
definitions as they have in the Agreement.

3.3. All other provisions of the Agreement not in conflict with this Amendment
shall remain in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page 2 of 3



Amendment #1 to Contract No. 2023000271
Jon F. Swift Construction
CM at Risk — Hurricane lan Repairs — West County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Amendment on
the dates indicated below.

WITNESSES: JON F. SWIFT, INC.
d/b/a JOHN F. SWIFT CONSTRUCTION

Signed By: é%w /§;¢ Signed by: / é—n—-’

Print Name:_ Andvea \[Qrgas Gewtain  Print Name: Rpfs Rus 56
Date:  (Dcyoher 30\, 2003 Title: \/ F
Date: \0!36'{ 7%

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CHARLOTTE COUNTY;. FL,ORIDA

‘\
ATTEST:
Roger D. Eaton, Clerk of the Circuit

Court and Ex-Officio Clerk to the
Boar County Commissioners

By:
Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

N A A

ﬂanette S. KngWlton,) County Attorney
LR23-0987

Exhibit A — GMP Summary Estimate, Assumptions and Clarifications, Schedule and Site Locations

Exhibit List:

Page 3 of 3



| EXHIBIT A | 0

RFP - 2023000271
CHARLOTTE COUNTY

WEST COUNTY HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP)

September 18th, 2023

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




September 18th, 2023

Justin Dunn

Project Manager, Facilities Construction & Maintenance

18500 Murdock Circle, Building B
Port Charlotte, FL 33948

Re: RFP —2023000271 West County Hurricane lan Repairs

Dear Justin,

Thank you for the opportunity to submit our Guaranteed Maximum Price for the restoration of the listed
assets within this proposal. The total GMP estimate is $ 5,836,755.21 and includes the following assets

located at the referenced facilities:

Ann and Chuck Dever Regional Park
e  (035-001 - Concession/Restroom Building
e  (035-TBD - Storage Shed
e  (035-TBD - Gym Floor Replacement
e (035-TBD — Skate Park Shed
e . 035-003 - Maintenance/Storage Building
Canopy

Fire Station 13
e (038-005 - Radio Antenna
e (38-006 - Fire Station Building
e (038-010 - Fuel Storage Tank
e  (038-011-Lights
° 038-TBD - Generator

Public Works San Casa
e  (040-001 - Mosquito Control Building
e  (040-002 - Storage Shed
e  (040-TBD - Storage Shed
e (040-005 - Operations Building
e (040-TBD - Light Poles
e  (040-TBD - Antenna

Englewood East Park
e (041-001 - Restroom Building
e  (041-002 - Signs
e (041-007 - Pathway Light

West Port Water Facility
e (044-001 - Operations Building
e 044-004 - Generator Building
e 044-022 - Equipment Canopy
e (044-023 - Deep Well Sampling Canopy
e 044-026 - Filter Equipment Canopy
e (044-027 - WW Treatment Plant East Shed

e 044-029 - Treatment Plant Chlorine and Pump
Room
e (044-035 - Light Poles

Five Lands Water Booster Station
e  (047-001 - Generator Building

West County Utilities Warehouse
e  (051-TBD - Warehouse Canopy

Chadwick Park
e  (071-TBD - Large Pavilion

Fire Station 14
° 072-001 - Fire Station 14

CG Herring Park
e  (073-001 - Restroom Building
° 073-002 - Signs

Gulf Coast Water Booster Station 3
e  (074-002 - Gate / Fencing

Rotonda Water Booster Pump
e (075-003 - Pump House / Chlorine Tank Canopy
e  (075-TBD — Ammonium Tank Canopy
e  (75-TBD—12'x24’ Canopy
e (075-012 - Light poles & fixtures

Rotonda Water Reclamation Facility
e  (076-005 - Storage Building
e (076-039 - Pump Station #2 MCC Room
e (076-TBD-MCC3
e (076-TBD-MCC1
e  (076-TBD - Tank Canopy
e (076-070 - Light pole and fixture assembly

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




>

>

Rotonda Community Park > Tringali Park

e (079-001 - Restroom Building ©(036-TBD — Library
° 079-005 Sign ¢(036-TBD — Community Center
©(036-TBD — Park Sign
Englewood Beach ©(036-TBD — Recreational Center

e 196-003 - Picnic Pavilion #2
e 196-TBD - Main restroom Building

Due to extended lead time for materials and equipment, we have included the initial ten (10) months of
general conditions to manage the scope of work with the understanding that additional work will be
issued under a future GMP. Our assumption is that the future GMP will extend the project duration and
the additional general conditions associated with the future GMP to accommodate the necessary
staffing and general requirements based on the entirety of the project.

We look forward to providing Charlotte County with the same high-quality of construction and customer
service that you have come to expect from Jon f Swift Construction. Should you have any questions,
please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Vice President
Jon F Swift, Inc.

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




RFP - 2023000271
CHARLOTTE COUNTY — WEST COUNTY HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP)

Table of Contents

I. GMP Summary Estimate

Il. Assumptions and Clarifications
IIl. Schedule

IV. Site Locations

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




RFP - 2023000271
CHARLOTTE COUNTY —WEST COUNTY HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP)

|. GMP Summary Estimate

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




v8'v16°LTS 6Y'VTI'ZIES [€0°002'8TS  |€6'18¥'68S  |8V'8ELLS [00°0% LL6VY'SYYS $5°056'99% £L'8SS'SSES  |BS'T/BVSES  |0T'CBT'STS |SE Vv LOIS TE'80T'006$ 90114 WINWIXBA| pasjuelens
8EYPSTS ¥'906'97S £6'895TS 96°€TLLS 11°£99% 00°0% 78°007°8E$ 09°'TLL'SS T9'T59°0€S 97'765'0€S Y LIE'TS ¥7'797'6$ 7S°S65'4LS %00°0T AauaBuiuo) uoRaNSUO]
€9°9765 SBEYT IS 8ETY6S 8E'BIIVS £2°00%$ 000$ 1S°0V0°ETS 96'C9V'ES 1606£81S 87'SSEBTS SY°06L5 [V7155'SS £€°/55°91S %00°9 EET]
00°03 00°05
€'EVY'STS TTY90'69Z$  [89°689°STS  [6S'6ET'LLS  |OT'TL9'9S  100°0S Ty'800v8ES  |66'STLLSS ST'9TS'90€S  1v9'Ve6'S0ES  [ETVLI'ETS  |vvve9'ees YY'SS6°SLLS TVLOLENS,
TTEVTS €T LET'YS 80°LYTS 08'vTZ'TS 90'50T$ 00°0% 8E°/t0'9% 16'8065 £0°L18'7S TLLT8'YS LY'L0TS S9'8SY'TS LL6T2'TTS %SE'T puog 4134
00°0% 00°035 000 0005 0005 0005 00°0$ 0005 0003 0005 00°05 0003 000 TBUMQ Aq - SHIlISg
¥C 0815 YT OVT'ES TT'E8TS 62°0065 98°7LS 00705 SLI8Y' VS 09°€£9% YELLSES v 0LSES 9L7ESTS 20 T80'TS S1°950'6S %0C T SOURINSUL IS S, 1op|ing
€EECES 8T'EEY'SS 81'8CES TO'SI9TS [9'6ETS 00°05 £9°6£0'8% SE80CTS 8TLIV'9S 0670v'9S T8'SLTS 07'6£6'TS SSSPZ'9TS %07 T 2ouelnsuf AYljigerT [eisusy
00°005$ 00°529'8S 00°095$ £V I6V'TS 00'057$ 0003 YTV TIS 00'5007$ 0S'/8L'6S 00°05L'6S 00'SL¥S LEVOT'ES £8TTT'SCS %00°S B e R R ERR
00°0$ 00°0S 00°0S 00°0S 0005 0005 000 00°0% 00°05 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°05 ASUSBUIUGT Uoiie[esss
00°0S 00°0$ 000S 00°0$ 0005 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0S 0005 00°0$ 0005 00°0S 00°0$ ASUSEURUO) Usisag
00°0S 00°0S 00°0S 00°0S 0005 00703 000 00°0% 00°0S 00°0S 00°0S 0005 00°0% 5994 v/D 78 U51seq 3/V
TCY8TTS SC/80'TCS €9°9T65 Y6¥16'SS 0T'cveS 00°05 €T°SPP'67S [9°8VLYS S8°081'€CS ¥0'760'€CS 00'SCTTS YCSELS 86°861'65S %V8TT SIUSUWSJINDaY [eIsUsH
€8°CI0ES ZETYR'ESS LEYST'CS €9°8V0'STS  1ZV 95/S 00°0S LSEIEPLS SY'TL0'8S ST'9/6'795 95°687'€9S 6T LEV'TS 87 109'STS 78'SLETSIS  |%CT 0% SUOINPUO) [BISUSD
00'0$ 00°0$ 53503 13311pu]
00°03 00°05
00°000°0T$ 00°005S'ZLT$  {00'00ZTTS  |0S'8V6'6¥S  |00°000°SS |00°0S 05'8v9'8vZS  |00°00T0VS 00°0SL'S6TS  |00°000°S6TS  |00°005°6$ 0€°£80°29% 0€'LEY'T0SS S1S0D 1D341G TV.LOL|
00°0$ 00°005'6$ 00°005°6$ EER
00°0S 00°0S.S 0000ST S 00'00S'T S lo0'0s/'es uesp) [euly
0005 00°05 NS
00°0$ 00°0% Buius
00°000°0TS 00'000°0LTS 00°00€0TS 00°00£'06T$ 00°000'6S 00°0000TS 00°000'6T$ [B11399[3
00'0$ 00°000'SS$ 00°000'5$ JVAH
00°000°0TS 00°000°0TS 0003 suiquinjd
00°000'SS 00°000'SsS$ 00'05 eUUSIUY
00'9€T'SS 00'9€1'SS 00°005'TS 0E'LIVS 0€°LT6°TS SUFIS|
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°000°59TS 000056 00°00SV/T$ p3US 5581035
00°05 00°0S 3]0 Jej4
00°00v"ZTS 00°00V'/L1S 00°00T°07$ 00°00T°07$ Adoue)
00°0% 00°0057$ 00°0052$ Suilured
00°0S 0003 SUIIG0[d
0005 00°000791$ 00°000'79TS 3000 WA
000 00'0$ s8ulji3) |esiisnooy
00°0$ 00°009'SS 00°009'SS$ emAig
00°0$ 00°0$ S100Q WH
00°0$ 00°00S'TS 00°005TS Uonemsy]
00°0S 00°005'1S 00°005°TS SIUEESS
0§CIT 018 0S°ZT10TS 00°0$ [EION ISTA
00°000'5S 00°000's$ 00'0$ synodsumoq 1g s1snng
00°0$ 00°000'6$ 00°000°6S eldsey
00°0$ 00°008'61S 00°008'6TS 1110S
0005 0005 (sj5Ued Jooy) Suljooy
00°03% 00°0$ (le1ey weas Buipuels) Suljooy
00°0% 00°05 (S[8UIyS] BuIj6cY
00°0$ 00°0$ Auadies
00'0$ 00°0$ 1uswadejday Buipjing
00'03 00'0£T°LS 00°0L7°LS 193pnq Uonelpauwsy pjojA
00°0S 00°0$ J01BUIWISIXT
0070052 00°00C'TS 00°000Z$ 00°00L'SS 00°000'5S 00°005'67S 00°000°€S 00°00S°LES uonijowsqg
00°0$ 00°0S 53500 1231Ig
YL10L WIO0L WVLO0L NOILd¥D53a
,Ew_u.cou salod jyuep €TH# BUUdIUY pays Buipjing a8ei0 3 SWo04 Jied [euociSay
t 5230 m,c_wtma joieisuas a8elo1s |eng uoile1s a4 oipey agei015 Mﬂ‘:co_pmum 15/30uBUSIUIRIN 5 mvmcm Hed wh ool Pays ssesois 1s9Y/uoissaou0) | Janaqg yonyd
mwgwwswﬂu_ MMWV q81-8e0 -0T0-8€0 - 900-8€0 -S00-8€0 -200-8E0 880 - €00 - S€0 15 daL- 520 WAD-qal-sen -gdl-seo -100-S€0 | pue uuy-sg0

SUIVdIH INVYIENH
ALNNOD FLLOTYVHD 1SIm
TLT000€20T - d4y




ET'YZE'ESS  |16°08Svvb'TS  |TL8LY'DS 91°08€'TS 66'579'8S  [98°v8Y' VIS |20 LES'TIS C0'LES'TTS TY'ZET'ITS  [96°0T6'9TS  [TOLES'TIS  [£9'860'98S SO'€9L°€ESTS 93114 WNWIXBIA pasjuelens
16'9657S 8 TES VLTS 01°98€S 86'8TTS C9EVLS 0L'87C'TS L5'¥66$ LS'V66S 7L06ETS 0L°857'T$ L5'V665 0€'CTY'LS vy SSTETS AdU33U13U0D UO[IINIISUOD
v1'85LCS 0L'6TL%LS 99'TECS 6€TLS LT'9%VS CCEVLS ¥£'965S ©/'965S £V 7E8S 70'S/8S ¥£'965$ BEEIVVS 9T'€S6'LS EEX]
00'05 00°0$ 00°05
80'696'StS  |LE€'8ZE'SYZ'TS  |96°098ES 6L'68T'TS 0T'9ev'LS  |S6°98v°CTS  JOL'SKE'6S 0L'SY6°6S STLO6'ETS  [€0°L8SVIS  |OL'SY6'6S 96'CTT'VLS SE'YSSZETS v.1018ns
T6'€CLS LY'TT9'6TS 0809$ VL'8LS TT'LITS 9°96TS £9'9ST$ €9'95T$ T0'6TCS TL6TTS €9'95TS L8'89T'TS Lv"[80'CS puog dd
00°05 0005 00°0$ 0005 00°0S 00°0S 0005 00°0$ 0005 00°0$ 00°0S 00705 0005 13UMQ A - s3iWIsg
05°9€55 6T VES VTS 90°'SYS 68ETS 677985 €LSYTS 80'9TTS 80°9TTS TECITS ZAVATS 809115 ST'998S Y0 /VSTS BOURINSU] sy S Jpjing
v'796S £V°7/0°9CS €8°085 16'¥CS 69°SSTS €V 19CS €7°80¢S €2'80¢S 9T'16¢S 07'SOES £€2°80¢S S6'ESSTS 8T'SLLTS Soueinsul Ay
STGLSTS 00'8TE'0VS 00°5¢TS 75°8ES SLOVTS LTYOVS 00'SLES 00°SLES ET'E8YS 00°055$ 00'5LES SEEET'CS 051675 8[nNpayas paieIseady
00°0$ 00'0S 000 00°0$ 000$ 0003 0003 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 000% 00°0S Aoussdunuo) uopeessy
00°0$ 00°0S 00703 0003 00°0S 0005 00°0S 00°0S 00°0$ 00705 00°0S 00°0S 00'03 KoussURUoS usisag
00°0$ 00°as 00°0S 0005 00'0% 0005 0005 00°0$ 00°0S 0003 0005 00705 0005 $994 /2 13 USisaq 3/
v8'0ELES TL68Y'S6S 509625 £C165 07°0L58 8VLS6S T8E9VS 78E9VS YCYYTTS 97°089% 78°E9YS 0787693 09T 0TS SjusWiaIinbay [eisuan
1'5E6°9S CIgA7 474y TTESLS TTCELS 89°0SV'TS |66 GEV'CS 96'SCT'TS 96'SCTTS 06'776'TS TP'159°TS 96'SCT'TS 76 788'81S T1'658'5CS SUORIPUO) [BJ3USD
00°0$ 00°0S 0003 53500 19941pu]
0005 000S 00°0S
00°'SOS'TES  J00°09£°908S 00°0052$ Ov°0LLS 00'ST8vS  |0v's80'8S 00°005°LS$ 00°005°LS 05°799'6$ 00°000TT$  |00°00S'LS 05°£99'7v$ 00'0€8°58% S1502 103414 VL0
00°0$ 00'0$ 00'0$ 344
0005y S |000SETS 0005 00'0SL S 000525 uea|] jeuly
0003 00°0$ 0005 YIOA 93iS
0005 000S 00°0S ENEER]
00°005SS 00°00599% 00°005¢S 00'06v'TS  |00'066'€S 00°00S°ZS 00°08%'SS 00°086'CTS [EEIERETE]
000% 0005 00°0$ JDYAH
0005 00°0% 00°0S suiguinid
000$ 000S 00°00S7ZS 00°00S°LS elUauY
00°0S 0v'0LLS 0v'0LLS 00°0$ sudis
00°0052TS 00°0% 00°005'6% 00°00S'ZS 00°000°LT$ paUs 9581035
00°0$ 0005 0005 3[04 884
0S5 LEQ'9ETS 0005 000ST'ES 00°0ST'ES Adoue)
0000025 00°0007CS 0005 00°005$ 00°00SS Supnured
00°0$ 00°0S 000$ IR
00°0$ 00°0% 00°05 SUII00|4 WAD
00°005SS 00°005°SS 0003 00°0$ S3UN[IS] [E313SN0oY
0005 0005 00'002°TS 00°00Z'TS [[emAig
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 5100Q INH
000$ 00°0S 00°0S uope[nsu]
00°0$ 0003 00°0$ BIEEEN
00°080°CS 00°080°CS 00'0$ 00'0$ [SENESTY]
00°0S 00°0$ 05°799'6S 0579965 s1nodsumoq 73 sie1ing
0005%'CS 00'S687S 00°0S 0005 [JEECE]
00°SCESS 05'L¥S0TS 00°0$ 00°0S 1H0S
00°0S 00°0$ 00'SLO'ES 00°SL0°€S (sjated jooy) 3uijooy
00'0$ 00'sze'es  Joorszees 0S°7TSTTS 052152 (1e39N weas Buipuess) Buyooy
0005 000S 000S (S[8UIYS) Bujocy
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0S Anuasdie)
00°000'0553 00°0$ 00°0$ 1uswade[day Bulp(ing
00°00£%5 000075 0005 007005 €S 00°005'€S 199pNg UONEIPSWSY PloN
00°0S 000$ 00°0% BIGENNEE]
00°005°eS 0005565 0005 00'00S'TS 000057 00°000'7S uopijowsg
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 3500 333114
YL0L YLOL YL0L NOILd1¥053a
(70SS (jo13u03 C1NDSON)
3uip|ing 31nyxi4 8jduls , Sulp|ing j4ed jse3 3uip|ing
suonessdg Aujoey sazepm :poom Aemyred @ T 20TS Wooisay poomajSu3 BUUBY sajod suonesdg pays pays @8eto1s  Suip|ing suonesadQ | esep ues syiom
100750 UOd IS3M - 0 2431 - 200 - 150 @ 1) susis - 100- T60 150 -QeL-0v0  W3T-q8L-0v0 <00 - 0v0 -200-0v0 - 200 - 8€0 pue asuBUSIUIRI land - 0v0
T-700-T¥0 - 100 - 0¥0

SUIVdIY INVIIHENH
ALNNOD 3LLOTIVHD LSIM
TL2000€ETOT - d4Y




6E¥Y0'TS8S 6E'VP0'TS8S  |sv'T9s'€8TS SP'T9L'E8TS  |69°£80°0SS YE'0ST°0CTS £8°698°07$ £E€'LT5'STS 19°20T'8LS 9€'9T1Z'8VS 8SCOE'8Y0'TS 921d WNWIXBIA] paajuelens
06'G9E'ELS 06'G9E'ELS 05'TY8'STS 0S'T¥8'STS 06°LTEYS 64°LSE0TS ET'66L'TS €9°002°CS 86'7EL9S 8595T'VS T6'0LE065 A3U33U1IUOCD UORONISUOD
YS'6T0VYS S 6T0VYS 06'¥05'6S$ 06'¥05'6S v£'065°CS L9VTT9S 8Y'6L0'TS 8€0CETS 6468075 S6'EBY TS SSTLCYSS EEX]
0005 00°0$
96'8S9'EELS 96'8S9'€ELS  |SO'STY'8STS SO'STY'8STS  |vO'6LT'EVS 88'LLS'E0TS LTTB6'LTS 2€°900'775 €8°6ZE'L9$ 78'S95IVS Z1°60L'€06$ TY10L8NS
89'€SS'TTS 89°€SS'TTS €LYEV'TS €LYEYTS 86'6L9% ST'TEY'TS £E'E8TS 95'9¥€S TE090TS 85'159$ Y9 TETYTS puog dgd
00°0S 00°0$ 000S 0005 00°0$ 000$ 00°0$ 00705 00°0$ 0005 0005 JBUMQ Aq - s3iwidg
TS795°8S 1579585 98'8v8'1S 98°'8Y8'TS ¥6°€0SS 58807 TS 86'60CS ¥8°95¢S 08'S8.S T1°S8YS 9T LYS0TS 92URINSUL STY 5,45p[ing
[EEES 20°09€'5TS TIOTEES T99TEES 007065 €5°891°¢CS L[979LES €L°09Y3 €9°60Y'TS €C°0/85 TT°0C6'8TS 9oueInsUf AYIGelT [E13UsH
05'75L'€TS 0S'TSL'ECS SL8TT'SS SL'8TT'SS 00°005'T$ 8EESE'ES 00°5¢9% 8V ¥9LS Yy'85C'TS 96'EVY'TS 0S'£6L'8TS 3[NPayas pa3eIsEIY
00°0S 00°0S 000 00°0$ 00'0$ 000 00°0S 00°0$ 00703 00°0S 0003 FoUs8URUG) Uohe[easy
00°0$ 0005 00°0$ 00°0S 00°0$ 0005 00°0S 000S 00°0$ 0005 0005 RSUSBUNUG) Usisad|
00°0S 0005 00°0S 00°0$ 00°0$ 0070$ 00°03 00'0S 000S 0005 00705 5954 ¥/J 8 UBissd 3/v
SL'SST95S S/L'SST9SS 00 LPT'CTS 00 LVTZTS 79°CSSES 8T CV6'LS 97 08Y'TS 09°018'TS T6'8VE'SS 6861V ES 0v'¥0C'89% SIUsWalInbay [eiausy
6Y yTTEVTS 6V VCT'EVTS  |OT 706 0ES 0T v06'0€S 67"8E0'95 0£'902°0¢S ¥0'915°CS £5°L/0ES 86°L6C TTS 68°718'SS 61°850°/8TS SUOIIpuo) [eidUsn
00'05 0005 5350 1091ipU]
00°05 0005
00°0S0°SLYS 00°0S0°S/y$  |00°SLS°20T$ 00°SL520T$  J00°000°0€S 05°£90°29$ 00°00S°ZT$ 85°68C'STS SL'891°SYS L1°6L8'8CS 00°056'SLS$ S1S0J 1J3YId TV.LOL]
00°0$ 00°000°5$ 00°000°S$ 344
007058 S 0070585 00°0S4S 000545 00°0SY S 00°0SY uesy Jeuly
00°000°0¥S 00°00007S 00°0$ 000$ IO/ 335
00°005'8% 00'005'8% 00°0$ Jupus
00°000'5TS 00°000'STS 00700593 00°005'9S 00°0000€S 00°005'8S 00°005°C¢S [CEJSERETE]
00°0S 00°007'TS 00°00C'TS OVAH
00'0$ 00°0S BUIGUAG
00705 00°005'2S 00°005'2S BUUSIUY
00°05¥S 00°05¥S 0005 SUSTS|
00°0S 00°0$ 00°0052TS pays sgelois|
00°0S 00°0S 5154 geiq]
00°0$ 00°0S$ 00°000'0S$ 89 6EV VTS SLBTE'EYS LT'6/8'8TS Adoued
00°0S 00°0S BUITUTE
00°0S 00°0s JUIGG [
00°0S 00°0S uiicoiy Who
00'0$ 00°0S S3UIIE) [Edirsnody
00'0$ 00705 emAIG
00°0S 0005 $1604 NH
0005 0005 UORE[ASU]
00°0S 00°0% SIUE[ESS
00°0S 00°0$ IBENESTR
00°0S 00°0$ SINOdsUMG( 7 51933nD
00°0S 00°0S 00°S¥v'TS El0se,
000S 00°0$ 05°7CE'SS 1140S
00'0S 00°00€°€LS 00°00€€LS {s[oUeq Jo0Y) Suijooy
00°0$ 00°0S (1e38|A weas Sutpueis) Suijooy
00'0S 00°0S [EEMSEPTEEY
00°0S 00°0S AusdIEy
00°0S.'€0¥S 00°0S.'€0tS 00°0% 00°000°055% 1USWaoe[dsy Suip|ing
00°0S 00'SC9'ES 00'5¢9°ES 198pnq Uo[e|pswisY PO
00°0S 00°002TS 00°002'TS B ENIETE]
00°005'9S 00°005'9S 00°005°€S 00°00S'€S 00°0S€S 00°0$ 00°0585 00°0S8'TS 0005 00°000'€S uonijolwsg
00°0S 00'0S S31500 1adq
V10L WLOL NOILd14253Q
pspasu dn ues(d 3115 "PIp3IsU Osje|  Isnoyasepn SUip|ing Jore13u55 uonels (yoea 000‘9s) aE:n_..MoncoEu p3ys ise3 (42314) Adouep (Svy) Adouen _E%_M_u“u\“%\_mu Suipjing
sijedas ujousy pue Suluiispun|saniin Ajunoy -100- 140 l91soog 4938\ | 304 U8 e|d JuUBwIERl] 1ue[d Juswieas awdinby Sudwes [em Juawdinby JojeiausDn
Heydsy -pakossep Suipiingy| 31s3M - TSO spuetenl - zv0) S-7E€0-vv0 MM-620-pp0 MM LT0- 780 970-¥¥0  d93Q- €20 - ¥v0 - 220550 ¥00 - t70

SHIVdIY INVORHUNH

ALNNQOD ILLOTIVHI LSIMm
TLZ0O00EZO0T - dd4Y




9°9v0°8€S 80'6/L'TSTS 9€'0v9°95¢S 20°€SS LTS Z0'€SSLCS  [98°989°T$ T0'TS6°LSS  |£8°L€9°65S  |9S'6TS'6TTS  |9S6TS'6ITS |V LIELETS YT LIELETS 9D1id WNWIXLIA pIsjueiens
88'6/7'ES 19'0LT'ETS ARZ4%443 9T'SLE'CS 9TSLETS Tr'SYTS 8L'S66'YS 0T TYT'SS TY"€0E0TS Tt €0E0TS 69'LEQTTS 69°LEB'TTS Adus3unuUO) UoHINIISUO)
€67/96'TS LE706'LS 0SVLC'ETS 9TSIr'TS ST'STY'TS STL8S [V[66'CS 7L Y80'ES SO'C8T 95 SOC8T9S 79C0T'LS 79C0T'LS EER]

0005 0005 0005 0003 0005
£8'86LTES TT'90LTETS 69°'TYC'TCTS 09°ZSL'ETS 09'2SL°€ZS |61 vSPIS LL°LS6°6YS  |96°TTP'TSS  JOT'VE0'E0TS  |OT'VEO'E0TS |€6°9LEBTTS €6'9LE'BTTS 1v.L018NS
759155 TTvL0'TS TIUY8Y'ES 90'vLES 90'VLES 06'TT$ vL'98LS 9'608$ 85°729'TS 89CT9'TS 07'v98'TS 0T'%98'TS puog dgd
00°05 00°0S 0005 0005 0003 0005 0005 00705 0003 00°0$ 0005 00°0$ ISUMQ Aq - SHWIR
6L7C8¢ES YTLESTS TTC85CS TTLLTS TLITS L6915 90°€8SS €0°0095 TS20CTS TSCOCTS LSTIBETS [STBETS 9OUBJNSU] Sy S 3P|ing
89°9895 wWLSLCS 96 TEI VS 6T L6VS 6C°L6VS Sb'0ES £6'SV0'TS L€9L0TS YTLST'CS YT LSTCS 9€'8LY'CS 9€'8LV'CS Scuelnsul Ayi[Iger] [eiauag
88 T90'TS EOREAES 6L7C9TLS 00'697S 00'69.S 80'LYS 0V’ LT9TS 8V ¥99°1S LL'SEEES LL'SEEES 05¢E8’esS 0STE'ES 9|NPayds paielafsady
00°0$ 0003 0005 000S 00°0$ 00°03 00°05 00705 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0S 00°0$ ASUs8uRUG) Uoe[EdsT
0005 00°05 000$ 000% 00°0$ 0005 00°0% 0005 0005 0003 000% 00°0% ASUSEURUO] USis8q
0005 00705 0005 0003 0005 0003 0005 00703 0005 0005 00°0S 00°0$ 5994 /2 8 UBISoq 3/Y
96715C5 T0'660°0TS SP'¥96'9TS TETCYTS TETC8TS 05 TITS 89°0E8'ES 8T TV6'ES 8Y°006'LS 87°006'LS S6'9L0'65 S6'9£0°65 SJUBWSIMDIY [BI3USH
058695 ¥9°€69'5CS S 09T'EVS €LEEI VS €LEESVS 69'€87S 6'S7L'65 T9°620'0TS  |¢c00T'0¢3 77°00T°0¢S YE'E60ECS E'E60'ECS SUORIPUO) [eJ3URY
00°0$ 0005 00°0S 00°0S 00°0$ 150D 19341pUy]

0003 0005 00705 00°05 00°03
05'LET'TTS S.'087°58% SL'SST'EVTS 00°08€'STS 00'08€'STS  |09°Tr6S SO'8VETES |S9'687'EES  |OV'STL'99S Ov°'STL'99% 00°'059°9L% 00°0S9°9L$ S1S0J 1D341Q TV10L
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00'05 344
0005 0005 00°05 0005 0005 ues|) [euly
000$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0S 00°0$ JIOM 9IS
00°0S 00°0S 0003 00°0$ 000$ supusy
00°00S'CS 00°00S'CS 00°000°€7S 00°08€'STS 00'08€'STS 00°0L£'6S 00°0LE'6S 00°00£'TZS 00°00€'T¢S 00°0$ [CEIEESETE]
00'0$ 00°0$ 00°05 00705 00°0$ JVAH
00705 0005 0005 00705 00°0$ duiquind
0005 00°0S 00°0$ 00°000'SS 00'000°SS 00°0$ EERENNY
00°0$ 00°0$ 09°'TV6S 0E'LTYS 06'85€TS SOTLITS SITLITS 00°0$ Sugis
00°0S 0005 00°05 00705 00°0$ EIEEEE
00°0S 00°0S 000S 00°005 7S 00005 7S 00°0$ ECEEEE
0G'LEL'8TS 0S°LEL'8TS 09712955 00°0S 000% S.°819'97S SL'8T9'9CS 00°0$ Adoue)
00°0S 00°0$ 00°0S 00°05 00'0S FuntEg
00°0S 00°0S 00°0S 00°0S 00°0S dulioofd
00°0S 00°0$ 0003 0005 00°0$ BUIo0[] WAD
0003 00°0% 00703 0005 00°0$ SBUIIE] [ES35N00Y
0005 00°0$ 0005 0003 00°0S [[eMAIg
00'0/5°0TS 00'0£5'0TS 00°0$ 000S 00°05 00°0$ S100Q INH
00°0S 00°0$ 00°05 00'05 0005 UGHE[NSU]
00°0$ 00°0S 00°0$ 00703 00°0$ BUETEEN
0005 00°0% 0003 0003 000$ [ZEESI
00°0S 00°0S STT8T'TIS  |SCTBT'TLS  |00'SZ893 00578793 00°0$ sinodsumoq g SI93ND
000$ 000$ 0S'LEB'ES 05 LE8'ES 000$ 00°05 Ei>Se]
00°0% 00°0$ 00776995 00776995 0005 000$ 1303
SC'EC9'CSS ST'ET9CSS 00°0S 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ (sjoued Jooy] Suijooy
00°0$ 00°0$ 000$ 00°0$ 00°0STSLS 00°0ST'SLS (|e39IA Weas Buipuess) Buyyooy
0005 0005 00°0S 00°0$ 000S (S[8UIyS) Sugooy
0005 00°0$ 00703 0005 00°005'TS 00°00S'TS Atsdie)y
0005 00°0$ 0003 0005 00°0% 1UsWs3E|d3y BUIp|ing
0005 00°0$ 000S 00°0$ 00°0S 399pnq UoieIpalusy PION
0005 00°0S 00°0$ 00°0S 00'05 JO3RUILIBIXT

00°058S 000585 00°0$ 00°0585 00°0585 000SC'TS 00°0SC'TS 000$
00°05 00°0% 0070 00705 000% $1563 393114
W.L0L VL0L VLOL vL10L WLOL NOILdI¥2$3d

Adoue) Adoue) duing O1315B|d/POOM 35p3 dup uoijined
Supusdy/aien | €4 SaM n0) SUWI003saY yled Sulusy Y1# uoneis T uonels 93.e| 03 Jiedas pue dled
JjUBL Wniuowwy  juej suuolyd/3ulpjing 815009 191y Hg)udis
-Qel-v.0 N9 - v£0 -100- €£0 '0'D-€L0 |344-T00-TL0| @dd-2L0 awaaedal aanienspoimpeyd - 120
agl-5.0 asnoH dwnd - €00- 540 | epuoloy - S0 -200- €L0 apeys saanbay,

SHIVdIY INVOIHUNH
ALNNOD JLLOTYVHI L1SIM
TLC000€TOT - d4y




89°9/8'61S €E°TLL'OTS 06°8VL'0TS €9°905°LSS  |€8°00V'LES $1°750'85S 99'858'675 15°856°0TS £9°'STSY0TS TL'9YT'TES €6°L95'EES 8911 WNWIXeA padjuesens
0S'€TL'TS TL06LTS £9'926% LY [S6YS TTYTTES 6%'700°5S 20'VLSTS 0L'vv6S 7S TESLTS 68'6LL'TS 6L'€68TS AJU33UI3U0D UO[INIISUO)
01'8¢0'TS €V vL0TS 86°555S 8V V.6'CS ESVEGTS 0,700°eS TV PpSTS 78995S 16'8/501S €6°£99'TS LTIELTS 994

000% 0005
66'VET'LTS 81°L06°LTS 0€°99Z°69 89'VLS'6YS  |60°CTTES S6'v700SS €2'0VL'STS 66'9v1'6S E€TSTEILTS 68'86L°LTS L8'LEE'BLS 1018Ns
©8'697S 00'78ZS €6'SYTS 0L'08LS SL°L0S$ T1'88LS 9€'S0vS LL8YTS T9'9LL'TS 8L LEVS TL'S51S puog dgd
0005 0005 0005 0005 00°03 00705 0005 0003 000$ 0005 0005 18UMQ AG - SHUWIE]
866615 66'80C5 ST'80TS 85°8LSS 0E'9LES L0785S TV 00ES 9C0TTS LL7[50°CS YV YCES €L°LEES SOURINSU] sy 5, Jop(ing
VL 85ES T6VLES 00%6TS 06'Z€0'TS €0'5/93 SLLY0TS 06'8€55 8L°L6TS LETBIES 007853 S8°'509% Sdue.nsul AlijiqelT [elsUan
SLPSSS SL6LSS 00°00€S 00'509'TS S8EVO'TS €C°0C9'TS SE'EEBS S8'G0ES 87'80L'SS 000065 88'9E6S 3INPaY3s pajeis)andy
00°05 00°0S 00°0$ 00°0S 0005 0005 0005 00°0S 00°0S 00°0% 00°05 AousBunuc) Uoneessy
0003 0005 0005 00'0S 0005 00°0S 00°0S 00°0S 00°0% 00°0$ 00'0S ASUSBURUG) USisSq
0005 0005 0005 000% 00°0$ 0003 0003 00°0$ 00°0S 00'0S 0005 5994 Y/J 13 USisaq 3/V
88 ELETS 60'ELE'TS 7S0TLS 0€°'108'€S LTTUYTS 9€°LE8'ES CLELETS 8EVLLS 95615 €1S LSTET'CS T6'81C ¢S GRENENLENETIENED)
SLTYE'ES 6EE6Y'ES 0LL08'TS 8T°T/9'6S 68'68¢'95 76°C9L'65 8¥'TC0'SS S6CY8'TS €T'96EVES 60°€CY'SS 6 SV9'SS SUONIPUO) jelsusH
0005 000$ $1569 19811pU]

00705 0005
v0°S60°TTS $0'S65°TTS 00°000"9% 00'00T'2€S  |10°£/8°023 05" POV TES 00°£99°9T$ 00°ZT1'9S 1S'S9TVITS 00°000°8T5 0S°LEL'STS $1S0J 103410 V104
00'0$ 00°0$ 344
00°0S¥S 00°0S¥S 00°057S 000575 00°0S¥S 00°0S€TS GBS j2uid
00°0$ 0005 0 31IS
0005 0005 ENSEN]
00°0$ 00°0009$ 00°005Z$ 00°00S'LS 0000S'LS 00°005'8¢S 00°000'8TS [EEIEETE]
00°05 00°009'TS 00°009'TS 00002°€S JVAH
0003 000525 0005.S Fuiquinig
00°0S 00°0S BUUSIUY
[IHAYH 0€°/165 0003 N
00°05 00°0$ PaUS 35e103S
000% 0005 3[0d 8g[|
00°0S 00°00TCES 00°00T°CES 0S'LEL'STS Adoue)
0070065 000065 00°00C'TS 00°00C°TS 00'000'TS 00°000'TS 00007 7S BURUEd
00°0$ 00°05 8UlI00}4
00°0S 0003 JUTI60]] WAS
00°0S 00°00C'€S 00°002°€S SBUIIS) [851sn0oY|
00°0S 00°098'9S 00°009'CTS 00097615 [EMAIG
YLLLY'8S VLLIY'8S 6V /ES TS 6V /€S VS $1660 NH
00°0$ 00°0$ UoTe|nsy
00°0S 0005 SUEEss
00°0S$ 0005 [BISIA 951N
00'0S 00°0S SINodsUmoq 7g S191No
000$ ET'668'TS £1°668TS €1°668'TS €1°668'TS 1896915 B55ed
000S 88/9E'TS 88°L9E'TS 88'/9E'TS 88°/9E'TS TS TLY'SS JINGH
0005 0005 [Sj5UEd J60Y) Bujooy
00°0$ 00°0$ (1e191n weas Suipuess) Suyooy
00°0$ 00°0$ [EENTS DGR
00°0$ 00°009% 00°009$ Anusdies
00°0S 00°0S juswsde|day Juipjing
0005 0005 T58pnq USI3EIpa Wy PO
00°0585 00°0S8S 00°0SZ°TS 00°05C'TS 00°00S7S J101BUIUISIG
00°0$ 000055 00°00S$ Uonijowsg
00°0$ 00°0S 1500 19841Q
WVIOL V.10L NOILd[¥2530

Heas Aoed (12303 00£9$
3uipjing wooy 4
P died Ajlunwiwos jAq mEcombcE se pajiodal (£g) Adoue)jue] 90N - Q8L 920 £J0OW SO 78 uonels 3uipjing 28eJ0is| uonewepPay yoes 00TzS @ Em:w_._ Adoued t7x,2T
100~ 6.0 BpUOIOY - 6£0 4230 "Ajqwiasse aunixy pue agl-9.0 Qag.L-9.0 dwing - 650 - 970 S00-9£0 131e/W €) [2I9N 14 ST 1107 Bubtled  QdL-S/0

3j0d 1y811,0T (1) - 0£0- 920

BpU0lOY - 9/0

:(€) sy811 - 210 - 540

SHIVdId INVOMYNH

ALNNOD ILLOTYVHI 1SIM

TLT000€Z0C - d4d




TT'6SL°9€8'sS  |Lv'LST'BESS CLy98°LS ST'Z6L'9VTS VE'9TITLS L0'0vS'VILS  |S6'v6L'012S  |eb'T9TT6S  [9€°950°E0€S v.£'S68S 30Hid WNWIXe| paajuelens
SS'891°€05S IST0v'9vS v6'LL9% 0S'¥59°CTS 7EY98TS 87'865'19% 86°TLT'8TS LSES6'LS SS°S21°9Z$ TTLLS AJu33UUO) UORINIISUO)
€T°T06'T0€ES 06'0v8°LTS 9L°90%5 0L7T65LS 0981115 L6'896'9€3 6T°€06'0TS  {¥T¢LLYS €€'S/9'STS £E'9YS 959

0005
€5'589'7€0'sS  [90°st0'v9vS TY'6LL°9S S6'PYS9ZTS 6E'EV9'BTS 78'786'ST9S  [|8L°61L'T8TS |0L'SES'6LS 8Y°'SSZ'T9ZS 61'CLLS 1vLOLENS
9T IrL'6LS 6LVET'LS 85'S0TS €6'TLE'TS €€'0675 £9'€09'6S €LTI8'TS €9°7SCTS 9TYIT VS 9T'ZIS puog ¢3d
07'ZST95 98509 7S TESLS 88°€9C'TS €T°L0TS 07'ST'9S 0003 00°05 00°05 00°05 1SUMQ AG - sHWIS]
¥S'GESTSS 0005 00°0$ 00°0$ 0005 0005 S8°0CT'TS 9’8765 TT6V0'ES 1065 9OUEBINSU| STy 5,19p[ing
1617765 0005 0005 00705 0003 0003 S V08'ES [T°S99'TS 69°697'55 [T9TS 85URINSUT AIGEl] [eI5US5
€T°0BE'E9TS 05°/8C'STS 000525 00'S6TvS 05°789% 000¢r0¢S ST'E88'SS 00545°CS S7'857'8S 00'5¢S 9iNpayds pa1eiajaddy
00°0S 0005 00°0S 0005 00°0$ 00'0S 00°0S 00°05 00°0% 00°03 ASUSBURUCH UoRE[es]
000$ 00°0$ 00°0S 00°0S 000S 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0S 00°0S 0005 ASUSEURUGY UBISSd
000% 0005 00°0$ 00705 000S 000$ 000$ 00°0S 00705 000$ S84 v/3 R USSeq 3V
8/ TS6'98ES €1 /0795 012655 05 5E6'65 8C'8CI'TS TO€9EBYS [6EEEELS £97860'95 9720025 12655 SIUSWBING3Y [eIsUan
0T €.V'786S 8/L°6C6'765 Tr'9SLS ¥9°LLT'STS v1°080°CS 86'€V0'ECTS |9V 0SK'SES LO9TS'STS ¥5'996'05S ¥9°0STS SUORIPUO) [BJ3UD
00°0$ 51500 133.IpU]

0003
§S°209°L9Z'eS  |00°0SL'SOES 00°000S$ 00°006°€8% 00'0SL'ETS 00'007'80v$  J00°S99°LTTS  |00°00S'TSS 00°S9T'69TS 00°005% S1S0D 1D3HIA TY.LOL]
00'00SVTS 000 00°0$ 344
00°0S6'€TS 00°00S'ES 00°0SLS 00°0S¥S 00°00L%S 00°0S Ues[) jeurd
00000075 00°05 0003 YIOM 3315
00700585 0003 00°03 3Uibuad
00'0T0'SEVS 00°005'ZS 00°00S¥T$ 00°000'7¢S 00°06T'TS 00'06T'TS [EEIEEETE]
00°00v'6$ 00°0% 00°05 3YAH
00052015 0005 0003 FUGnid
00°000°S¢S 00705 0005 Buuslly
SSTCL9TS 00°000SS 00°000°5S 00°0S 00°005S sugis
00°000%025 00°03 00°0$ LS
00°005'¥S 00°0$ 00°0S EESE]
SL8ITCIES 0003 00°0$ Adcue)
00°00Z°6€S 00'000'5¢S 00°005°CS 00°00S'LTS 00°00V'TS 00°007'TS dulilied
0003 00°0S 00°0$ 3ULIcoT
00°000'52€5 00°000T9TS 00°000'T9TS 0005 JULIoo[3 WAS
00°0060T$ 00002°Z$ 00°002°¢S 00°0$ SBUI[15D [EO]Sh0Y
00°09¢'Z€S 0000015 00°0007TTS 00°0$ ilemAiq
€7°S85ECS 0005 00705 SIG6Q INH
00'005'€TS 00°000'8S 00°0052$ 00°005'TS 00°0002TS 0005 UOREJRSU]
00°00¢'SS 00°000CS 00°0583% 000585 00°00L°€S 00°0% STUE[ESS
05'269°055 00°000'9¢5 00°005°CTS 00'005'8€% 0005 [EERESN]
SL'8T6'6ES 00°006'€S 00'00€ES 00°00¢'2S 00°0S sInodsumo( 7 SIeng
TO'6CCLES 0000v"€S 0000585 00°006'TTS 0005 E[2SES
TO'TI9'06S 00°0008TS 00°000'G€S 00°000'875 0005 11j0S
SC'866'8C1S 0003 00°0S (S|aUEd Joou) 8UocY
05'29£'1225 00°002°8$ 00°002°8% 00°SLSCTTS 00°'S£52TTS (|e3aN weas 3ulpuels) Buyooy
00°0S 0005 60°0% 00°0S (S[8ulys) duijooy
00°009'7SS 00°0$ 00°005T$ 00000'0sS J00°00S'ZSS Anuadien
00°0S.7€56S 00'0S 00'0S 1uawade(day Juip(ing
00°SPE'EES 00°0S2'9S 00°000'9% 00'000CS 0005 VTS 00°0$ 138pNg UOHEpawsY PIOA
000557 0005 00°0S J01BUILIIRIXT
00'056'C0TS 00°000°8ZS 00°00SC$ 00°0S.$ 00°'0SZ'TES 00°00ST$ 00°00S'TS uonjjowsg
0003 0003 51500 193110
VLOL VL0l VLOL NOILd1¥053a

s15 e AU e ] mv_m woocJiyleg POOM ZH . 00
i mo | mduns-ago | wesons-oen | e | S s csen | wen foomegoumif ol oo
T o fjedunl - 90 T -Q8L-96T - €00- 96T :

SHIVdIY INVORHUNH

ALNNOD ILLOTIVHD 1SIM
TLC000€20T - 44y




RFP - 2023000271 o W|FT
CHARLOTTE COUNTY — WEST COUNTY HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS s
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) CONSTRUCTION

Il. Assumptions and Clarifications

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




RFP - 2023000271 ON S IFT
CHARLOTTE COUNTY — WEST COUNTY HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS u
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) CONSTRUCTION

EXHIBIT
Assumptions and Clarifications
Charlotte County West County Hurricane lan Repairs
August 30, 2023

The Guaranteed Maximum Price for the West County Hurricane lan Repairs GMP-1 is based upon
subcontract bids received at the date and time noted in the GMP-01 cost breakdown. Budget pricing
shall be held per subcontract price for the duration of the Agreement. Issues related to material and
labor cost escalation shall be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.

II. Assumptions and Clarifications

This GMP contract amendment is an extension to the preconstruction services contract, funded from
the same source or sources. All contingencies, allowances, and unused savings from this amendment
and any previous amendments to this same contract may be reallocated and used for other portions
of the “Overall Project” with the approval of the County Administrative Agent.

Additional work is anticipated to be undertaken via future GMP-02 as directed by the County
Administrative Agent.

Contingency is included in the project budget to cover unforeseen conditions and buyout-related items
as approved by the County Administrative Agent. All unused contingencies will be returned to the
owner. Contingencies that are coming from the same funding source may also be grouped together
and tracked as an Overall Project Contingency for work for that specific funding source. All contingency
expenses will be tracked and require the approval of the County Administrative Agent.

All savings created from “buy-out” or unused “scope of work” savings will be considered as savings to
the Overall Project and may be utilized anywhere within the Overall Project, as long as it comes from
the same funding source and receives approval from the County Administrative Agent. All savings will
be tracked and reallocated as directed by the County Administrative Agent. (For example, savings
remaining from the roofing scope of work from GMP-1 Asset 02, might be reallocated to another scope
within the Overall Project as long as it is coming from the same funding source and approved by the
County Project Manager.

Allowances may be grouped together between amendments only when they are set aside for the same
scope of work. All expenditures for allowances will be tracked and approved by the County
Administrative Agent.

Performance and Payment Bond is included for the full GMP amendment amount. Subcontractor
bonding is also included for work scoped in excess of $100K.

Standard General Liability Insurance coverage is included based on the entire contract amount.

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




RFP - 2023000271
CHARLOTTE COUNTY — WEST COUNTY HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS ON 4 S IFT
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) CONSTRUCTION

Builders Risk Insurance is included for the full GMP amendment amount. Any potential deductibles for
builder’s risk claims are excluded and shall be reimbursed through contingency, if applicable.

This GMP is based on site assessment surveys and field inspections which include anticipated scopes
of work regarding each individual assets as detailed in section three below.

The costs associated with the design and permit drawings are to be funded through the existing
preconstruction services contract.

Upon execution of the GMP, the general conditions labor and general requirements will convert to
lump sum and be billed out as a fixed amount on a monthly basis divisible by the ten (10) month
duration of the scope of work. Due to extended lead times for materials and equipment we have
carried the initial ten (10) months of general conditions to manage the scope of work with the
understanding that additional work will be issued under a future GMP. Our assumption is that the
future GMP will extend the overall project duration and the additional general conditions associated
with the future GMP shall accommodate the staffing and general requirements based on the entirety
of the project.

Normal working hours of construction are from 7:00am — 5:00pm daily (Mon-Sat). Special Hours for
construction shall be coordinated and approved by the County Administrative Agent.

Unless specifically identified as “deliver to owner” all salvageable items are the property of CM (or its
assigned subcontractor) once turned over for construction. All materials will be recycled and/or
properly disposed of based on specific requirements.

[l.I. Specifically Excluded Items

e Architectural/Engineering Services (costs have already been allocated in the original
Preconstruction Services Contract)

e All permit fees are to be paid by Charlotte County.

e Allimpact Fees (water/sewer/road/etc.) are to be paid by Charlotte County

o All utility fees including, but not limited to, FPL, Comcast, Verizon, TECO, and other utility
company fees for relocation of any utilities or tapping fees are to be paid by Charlotte County

e Geotechnical Reports are not included.

e Historical Resources Mitigation is not included.

e Environmental Impact Mitigation is not included.

e Gopher Tortoise Relocation is not included.

e Fire watch or off-hour security is not included.

e Underground Unforeseen Conditions (i.e.: rock removal, muck removal, unsuitable fill
remediation, unidentified utilities, etc.) is not included.

e No remobilizations are included.

e Asbestos survey, removal, abatement, testing, and monitoring is not included.

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




CHARLOTTE COUNTY — WEST COUNTY HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS

REP - 2023000271 ON . SW'FT
. CONSTRUCTION

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP)

[Il. Scope of Work

035 — Ann & Chuck Dever Regional Park

e (035-001 - Concession/Restroom Building includes demolition, mold remediation, soffit and

fascia work, sealants and insulation treatment, drywall, painting, signage, electrical work, and
final cleaning.

035-TBD - Storage Shed includes installation.

035-TBD - Gym Floor Replacement includes demolition and flooring.

035-TBD — Skate Park Shed includes demolition, storage shed, signage, HVAC, electrical work,
furniture, fixtures and equipment and final cleaning

035-003 - Maintenance/Storage Building Canopy includes restoration.

038 — Fire Station #13

038-005 - Radio Antenna includes replacement.

038-006 - Fire Station Building includes demolition, gutters and downspouts work,
miscellaneous metal work, canopy restoration, signage, and electrical work.
038-010 - Fuel Storage Tank includes demolition and plumbing.

038-TBD — Generator includes demolition and electrical work.

040 — Public Works San Casa

040-001 - Mosquito Control Building includes demolition, mold remediation, roofing
replacement, gutters and downspouts, drywall, canopy restoration, electrical work, and final
cleaning.

040-002 - Storage Shed includes demolition and installation.

040-TBD - Storage Shed includes installation.

040-005 - Operations Building includes gutters and downspouts.

040-TBD - Light Poles include electrical work.

040-TBD — Antenna includes repair

041 - Englewood East Park

041-001 - Restroom Building includes roofing repairs and electrical work.
041-002 — Signs include signage and installation.
041-007 - Pathway Light includes electrical work.

044 - West Port Water Facility

044-001 - Operations Building includes demolition, mold remediation, soffit and fascia,
acoustical ceilings, painting, electrical work, and final cleaning.

044-004 - Generator Building includes demolition, building replacement, electrical work, and
final cleaning.

044-022 - Equipment Canopy includes installation.

044-023 - Deep Well Sampling Canopy includes demolition and installation.

044-026 - Filter Equipment Canopy includes demolition and installation.

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




REP - 2023000271
CHARLOTTE COUNTY — WEST COUNTY HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS ON E SWIFT
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) CONSTRUCTION

e (044-027 - WW Treatment Plant East Shed includes installation.

e 044-029 - Treatment Plant Chlorine and Pump Room includes demolition, soffit and fascia,
canopy restoration, electrical work, and final cleaning.

e (044-035 - Light Poles include electrical work.

047 — Five Lands Water Booster Station

e (047-001 - Generator Building includes demolition, exterminator and mold remediation, roof
panels’ replacement, antenna replacement, HVAC and electrical work, furniture, fixtures, and
equipment, and final cleaning.

051 — West County Utilities Warehouse

e (051-TBD - Warehouse Canopy includes demolition, building replacement, signage, electrical,
fencing, site work, and final cleaning.

071 — Chadwick Park
e (71-TBD - Large Pavilion includes carpentry and roofing.

072 - Fire Station #14
e (072-001 - Fire Station 14 Building includes demolition, gutters, and downspouts canopy
restoration, flag pole repair, signage, antenna replacement, and electrical work.

073 — G.C. Herring Park
e (073-001 - Restroom Building includes demolition, soffit, fascia, gutters and downspouts, and
electrical work.
e (073-002 - Signs include signage and installation.

074 - Gulf Cove Water Booster Station
e (074-002 - Gate/Fencing includes electrical work.

075 — Rotonda Water Booster Pump
e (075-003 - Pump House / Chlorine Tank Canopy includes demolition, roof panels’ replacement,
hollow metal doors, canopy restoration, and electrical work.
e (075-TBD Ammonium Tank Canopy includes canopy restoration and electrical work.
e (075-TBD 12’x24’ Canpopy includes canopy restoration
e (075-012 - Light poles & fixtures include electrical work.

076 — Rotonda Water Reclamation Facility

e (076-005 - Storage Building includes demolition, carpentry, soffit and fascia, painting, and
plumbing.

e (076-039 - Pump Station #2 MCC Room includes exterminator treatment, soffit and fascia,
acoustical ceilings, painting, electrical work, and final cleaning.

e (076-TBD —MCC3 includes exterminator treatment, soffit and fascia, hollow metal doors,
drywall, painting, HVAC, electrical work, and final cleaning.

e (076-TBD —MCCL1 includes exterminator treatment, soffit and fascia, drywall, painting, HVAC,
electrical work, and final cleaning.

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




RFP - 2023000271
CHARLOTTE COUNTY — WEST COUNTY HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS ON . s IFT
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) CONSTRUCTION

e (76-TBD - Tank Canopy includes restoration.
e (076-070 - Light pole and fixture assembly includes electrical work.

079 — Rotonda Community Park
e (079-001 - Restroom Building includes exterminator treatment, hollow metal doors, painting,
signage, and final cleaning.
e (079-005 — Sign includes signage and installation.

196 — Englewood Beach
e (079-003 — Picnic Pavilion #002 Wood includes demolition and carpentry work.
e (079-TBD - Restroom Building includes demolition, roofing, painting and electrical work.

036 — Tringali Park

e (036-TBD — Library includes demolition, mold remediation, roofing, sealant, insolation, and final
cleaning.

e (036-TBD — Community Center includes demolition, mold remediation, soffit, fascia, gutters and
downspouts, miscellaneous metal, sealant, insolation, painting, electrical work, and final cleaning.

e (036-TBD — Park Sign includes signage installation.

e (036-TBD — Recreational Center includes demolition, mold remediation, soffit, fascia, gutters and
downspouts, miscellaneous metal, sealant, insolation, drywall, acoustical ceiling, flooring, painting,
electrical work, and final cleaning.

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




RFP - 2023000271
CHARLOTTE COUNTY — WEST COUNTY HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP)

[1l. Schedule

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




P — ZO_hUDmmmZOU
siieday ue| aueslinH AJunod 1S9\ -—-“—gm u zo

[ 0z/€ 9z/07/€ 144 p st 1N0-350|7 3 1s!|ydund ¢ aseyd SE

ud ™ oz/¢ 9z/0¢/T 144 p ot suoi1oadsu| [euld 7 SUIUOISSIWWOY 7 3seyd vE

o O S /T ¥¢/6C/TT 14 pOSE uoPNIISUO) ¢ 3seyd €€

jusWaINd0.d 7 aseyq M g1/0T ¥2/81/0T 144 p 09 uswiaind0.d g aseyd 43

s3uimeuq doys 73 sjeaywqgns z aseyq I g7/ ¥2/02/6 14 p oy sSuimeuq doys S|elwgng 7 aseyd I€

1N0-3s0[] 7 3sl|Yyound T aseyd W g1// vZ/61/L 144 p st 1N0-950|7 73 3sl|yound T aseyd 0€

uoldnJIsuo) T asey INEEGEGEGEG_G— cT /0T €Z/€T/OT 4 p oom, uononJisuo) T aseyd 6¢

juswiaindold T aseyd @ g/ot €2/9/0T 144 p0t¢ JusWLINd04d T 9seyd 8T

ssuimelq doys 7 sjeaywiqgns T aseyd M 51/6 €2/S1/6 144 pST s3uimelq doys 3 m_mﬁ_c\_n:mﬂ aseyd YA d

b 5T/ €7/ST/6 144 P 089 uol39NJ3su0) 97

JUsW=aINnd0.d pea] Suo NI €¢/ST/6 144 pPOTE 1UswWa4nd0.4d pea Suo 14

|enouddy 8 epus3py 2004 Z0-dIND B ¢/g wN\m\m 14 poE [erodddy 3 epusspy 2209 20-dIND iZ4

adexded 3ulppig adoas Sujuleway zo-dno ™M gz/9 ¥2/8¢/9 114 p o€ agexded .mc__ut_m 9doog Sujulewsay zo-dIAD €T

|erouddy 13 epuady 2009 TO-dIAND J 1/6 v €¢/1/6 144 poT [enotddy 7 epusdy D204 TO-dIND T4

agexded Suippig To-dwo M p/g €2/v/8 144 p ot 93exoed 3ulppig TO-dIND 1z

s3unl@3|A uorzeulploo) pig aaq b 8z/L €2/8¢/L 144 ps $8U1193\ uolleUIPI00D pig 944 0¢

dIAID pue SUIpply e & 37// €2/8¢/L 14 pSyE dIND pue Suippig ‘ 6T

Jenoiddy pue uojssiwqgns ywiad MW g7/g ¥2/8T/9144  pov |enoiddy pue uoissiugns Jwiad 8T

[enoiddy g mainay Suimesq yuwad Ajunod 8 p1/g ¥Z/¥T/9144  pOT [erodddy 13 maiAsy Suimelq UwIad Auno) LT

juswdojansg Suimelq Hwio BN 7o /c ¥2/Te/€ 14 P09 juswdojansg Suimelq Jwiad 9T

sSmaInay Suusauisug 43N |I1 8C/L €2/8¢/L 14 pOST SMIIA9Y Suleauidul 43N ST

SMainay Sulsauldug [ednoniis }l 8Z/L €2/8¢/L 144 pOST SM3IARY Bulaauidu] [einjnls YT

suoljen|eAy ploAl JI €2/9 €C/€7/9 144 pOST suoilen|jeAj pjoN €T

SIUBWISSISSY J03eIBUID UOIle]S B4l4 Judpuadapul J-l €2/9 €T/€T/9 144 P OSTIUBWSSISSY J01RIDUID UONIEIS D414 Juspuadapul T

Buijioday %3 suoizoadsu] jooy juapuadopu) EEEEE__—_GN €2/9 €2/€7/9144 pOST Suipioday 18 suonoadsu| jooy 1uspuadapu TT

sHWIad g usisag M =t £7/9 €2/€7/914  psog SHWJ3 g udisag 0T

uonesylia Ayuno) ¢ aseyqd M /¢ 2/T/€ 144 P ST uoljeslludA Ajuno) g aseyq 6

Z dINID 104 JO/W P3ld [euolippy € aseyd M 71/ YZ/TT/T 144 psE C dIND 104 HIOMN PI3l4 [BUOIIPPY € 3Seyd 8

uonesyusp Auno) z eseyd ® zz/z1 €¢/te/TT 4 p ST uoRedyaA Auno) g aseyd L

JUsWaUYIY @ MAINSY adods g aseyd M o7 /0T €2/02/0T 14 p St UsWBaUlRY 1@ MIINDY 9d02S 7 aseyd 9

uoijeayliap Auno) 1 aseyqd ™8 ¢z /9 €2/€2/9 14 p gt uollealylud A Aluno) T aseyd S

juswdojanaq adoas )3 maInay pial4 T aseyd M z/9 €¢/7/9 144 p ST JuswdolaAsQ 2d0as 13 MaIARY pIal4 T 3seyd 14

Suiuueld g uonen|eny M =t 7/9 €2/7/9144  pOTT 3uluue|d g uozen|ens €

Sunean yoxory palfoud I 1/9 €2/1/9 Nyl PT BunaaA Hoxdny 193fodd T

% @ 1/9 €2/T/9NYyL Pp9sL 19foid [[eden| T
__\,__ﬁz_m_:sls__ﬁ_z_w*:s__s;ﬂzﬁm FTfWIW]T]NTS

9¢0¢ 20T ueisjuoneing QWEN se] al




RFP - 2023000271
CHARLOTTE COUNTY — WEST COUNTY HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP)

V. Site Locations

2221 8TH STREET | SARASOTA, FL 34237 | 941.951.6100 | JONFSWIFTINC.COM




N\

Blind Pass Beach PR L &5 % e 1 #h , “ElJobean

| ~
o

Ty iy

-

071

SR\
Rotonda’ ct
7l oﬁﬁmfmﬁ

: e
Coral CreekAirport+

Address g
6961 San Casa Dr. Englewood, FL 34224 s L
CapejHaze
it
Xy

€N

9495 CR-775, Placida, FL 33944

3400 Indiana Road. Rotonda West. FL 33947

12050 Van Lenten Blivd, Port Charlotte. FL 33981

46 Parade Cir, Rotonda West, FL 33947

3740 Kendall Road, Rotonda West, FL 33947

100 Rotonda Blvd East, Rotonda West, FL 33947
196 - Englewood Beach




